Reclassification of debt securities from “available for sale” to “measured at amortized cost” 1,603
ECL recognized on debt financial assets at FVOCI as per IFRS 9 440
Balance at the beginning of the period as per IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 2,283

Retained earnings
Balance at the end of the period as per IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 66,788
Revaluation on reclassification of debt securities from “available for sale” to “measured at

amortized cost” 46
ECL recognition under IFRS 9, including with respect to instruments at FVOCI (28,949)
Balance at the beginning of the period as per IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 37,885

Total change in equity due to the adoption of IFRS 9 (26,860)

The following table reconciles the allowance for impairment of financial assets and provisions for credit-related
commitments, letters of credit and financial guarantees as defined by IAS 39 and IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017 with
the allowances for expected credit losses as defined by IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

31 December
2017

IAS 39 / IAS 37
Revaluation

under IFRS 9

Foreign
exchange

differences

1 January
2018

IFRS 9
Allowance for impairment
Cash and cash equivalents − 8 − 8
Deposits with banks and other financial

institutions 34,967 241 − 35,208
Securities at fair value through other

comprehensive income (2017: Available-for-
sale securities) − 440 − 440

Loans to banks 9,153 8,848 − 18,001
Loans to customers 5,555 18,542 − 24,097
Financial assets 1,741 6 (12) 1,735
 51,416 28,085 (12) 79,489

Loan commitments  − 408 − 408
Letters of credit issued to customers − 402 − 402
Financial guarantees − 54 − 54
 − 864 − 864

 51,416 28,949 (12) 80,353

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014 and amended in April 2016, establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue
arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration
to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard,
however, does not apply to income related to financial instruments or leases, and therefore does not impact most of the
Bank’s revenue, including interest revenue, gains/(losses) from operations with securities, lease income regulated by

[…]

In particular, information on significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting
policies is presented in the following notes:

► Note 7 – Derivative financial instruments;

► Note 8 – Securities at fair value through other comprehensive income;

► Note 10 – Loans to banks;

► Note 11 – Loans to customers;

► Note 12 – Investment property;

► Note 13 – Property, equipment and intangible assets;

► Note 20 – Commitments and contingencies.

(intentionally blank)

International Investment Bank Notes to consolidated financial statements for 2018

(Thousands of euros)

36

4. Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

Reclassification of comparative information

The Group changed the presentation of line items in the consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017. The following reclassifications have been made to 2017 balances
to correspond to the 2018 presentation:

As previously

reported
Reclassification

amount
After

reclassification
   Line item in the consolidated income statement
Net gains/(losses) from operations with foreign

currencies and derivatives 15,949 (18,390) (2,441)
Other interest income – 19,932 19,932
Other interest expenses – (1,542) (1,542)
Reversal of allowance for impairment of other assets 27 (27) –
Net charge of allowance for credit losses on financial

instruments (12,165) 27 (12,138)
   Line item in the consolidated statement of cash

flows
Interest paid (26,212) 15,453 (10,759)
Realized gains less losses from operations with

foreign currencies and derivatives 31,228 (15,453) 15,775

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

31 December

2018
31 December

2017

Cash on hand 276 85
   Nostro accounts with banks and other financial institutions
Credit rating from А- to А+ 39,024 49,120
Credit rating from BBB− to BBВ+ 5,730 4,167
Credit rating from BB- to BB+ 1,149 274
Total nostro accounts with banks and other financial institutions 45,903 53,561
   Short-term deposits with banks
Term deposits with banks
Credit rating from А- to А+ 3,061 −
Credit rating BBB- − 68
Credit rating from BB- to BB+ − 12,383
Total short-term deposits with banks 3,061 12,451